
 

 

 

Planning Commission Staff Report 
July 2, 2019 

Case #2019-485 

 

 

Meeting Date:  

July 8, 2019 

 
Existing Conditions, City of Hudson GIS 

Location:   

2113 Ravenna Street 

Parcel Number 

3004220 

Request:  

Site Plan Application 

Applicant:  

John Swidrak, AoDK, Inc.  

Property Owner:  

Gloria Dei Lutheran Church 

Zoning:   

D3-Outer Village Residential 

Neighborhood 

Case Manager:    

Kris McMaster 

Staff Recommendation 

Approval subject to conditions on 

page three.   

Contents Project Background: 

 

The Gloria Dei Lutheran Church is proposing to add a 7,602 square foot 

addition to the existing 7,318 square foot facility resulting in a total 

building footprint square footage of 14,920.  The addition includes 

expansion of the entry lobby and narthex, men’s and women’s bathroom, 

nursery, kitchenette, gymnasium, fellowship hall, chancel and an outdoor 

patio.   

 

Adjacent Development:  

The subject property is surrounded by single family homes to the south, 

west and east and residential vacant land to the north and east. All 

adjacents are located in District 3-Outer Village Residential 

Neighborhood. 

 

 

• Submittal letter, AoDK, 

received 6/25/19 

• Site Plan, dated 6/3/19 

• Development Plans, Polaris 

Eng., dated 6/3/19 

• Elevations, dated 6/3/19 

• Landscaping Plan, dated 6/3/19 

• Asst. City Engineer review, 

dated June 30, 2019  

• BZBA Decision, dated 

5/16/19 

• Preliminary Review, City 

Planner, dated 1/10/19 
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District Standards (Section1205) 

 Property Standards Application complies with applicable standards.  

 Pedestrian Amenities A pedestrian connection from the building to the public right-of-way is required 

by code.  Applicant received a variance to this requirement from the BZBA on 

May 16, 2019. Applicant to install a sidewalk the side of the lot that abuts the 

public street.  

Use Standards (Section 1206) 

 Use The proposed addition is permitted as a conditional use, (Places of religious 

worship, including churches) within District 3 with the following standards in 

addition to the base standards of 1205.03. 

1. The use is consistent with the policies and intent of the corresponding plan 

district in which it is located, as set forth in the City of Hudson Comprehensive 

Plan. 

2. The parking area for the use shall be a minimum of fifty (50) feet from adjacent 

properties used for residential purposes. 

3.  Safe areas for pick-up and discharge of person shall be provided. 

 

Site Plan Standards (Section 1207) 

 Impervious Surface Application complies with applicable standards. 

❑ Wetlands/Streams No suspect wetland areas were observed; however, a wetland delineation report is 

required to verify there are no wetlands present or a letter from a wetland 

professional stating that they have visited the subject site and there are no wetlands 

present in lieu of a wetland delineation report. (condition 1)  

❑ Landscaping Bufferyard D (25 feet) is required. Add landscaping along east side of building 

addition and approximately 150’ south of the playground. (condition 2) 

❑ Stormwater 

Management 

Stormwater Management calculations are required to be submitted per 

Engineering Standards.  The location of the stormwater basin is south on the 

property due to the previous location of the septic field directly south of the 

building.  Staff notes landscaping of Bufferyard B (10 feet) should be placed 

adjacent to the proposed storm basins for screening to the east and west property 

lines adjacent to the properties.  (condition 3) 

 Parking Places of Religious Places of Worship are required to provide a minimum of one 

space for each four seats in the place of assembly.  Existing sanctuary has 128 

seats requiring 32 spaces.  Multi-Purpose Banquet Hall has seating for 272 

occupants requiring additional maximum amount of 68 parking spaces. Total 

parking spaces required is 100.  Existing plan has 113 parking spaces provided (8 

Handicap spaces existing). 

 Oil/Gas  The LDC requires a setback of two hundred (200) feet from tank batteries to a 

structure suitable of occupancy.  The proposed addition is fifty (50) feet within the 

setback.  The BZBA approved the requested variance of fifty (50) on April 18, 2019 

with the following condition: Owner is to provide city staff with periodic inspection 

reports of the tank battery.  City staff will have the ability to require additional 

inspections if deemed necessary. (condition 4) 



 
Hudson Planning Commission  SITE PLAN REVIEW  

Case No. 2019-485ebruary 11, 2019 July 2, 2019 

 

3 | P a g e  

 

 Architectural Design  The AHBR has reviewed the design informally on June 26, 2019 and the design 

was received well.  Formal review is scheduled for 7/10/19.    

City Departments: 

❑ Engineering Assistant City Engineer, Nate Wonsick has submitted a review letter dated June 20, 

2019. Mr. Wonsick notes the site plan is acceptable and comments on the plan will 

need to be addressed as noted in review letter. (condition 4)  

❑ Fire Department Fire Marshal, Shawn Kasson has reviewed the preliminary plan and is currently 

working with the applicant regarding the final plan. (condition 5) 

Findings: 

The staff finds that the application is in substantial compliance with the use, zoning development site plan, 

and other governmental regulations, and land disturbance and grading review contained in Section 1204.04.  

 

Required PC Action  

The PC shall consider the development application, the staff report, and then take final action.  PC shall 

approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application based on its compliance with the appropriate 

review standards.  All decisions of the Commission shall be based on findings of fact related to the relevant 

standards of the Code.   

 

Recommendation  

Approve the site plan in Case 2019-459 for 2113 Ravenna Street, according to plans received June 10, 2019 

subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. Provide a wetland delineation report to verify there are no wetlands present on the property.  

2. Incorporate Bufferyard D (twenty-five (25) feet) landscaping along east side of building addition and 

approximately 150’ south of the playground. 

3. Incorporate Bufferyard B (10 feet) landscaping adjacent to the proposed storm basin for screening to 

the east and west adjacent properties.  

4. Subject to BZBA conditions per the gas well setback variance of May 16, 2019, case #2019-102. 

5. The comments of Assistant City Engineer, Nate Wonsick must be addressed per the June 20, 2019 

correspondence. 

6. Subject to review and approval by Fire Marshall, Shawn Kason. 
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Gloria Dei Lutheran Church 
Gathering People to Christ 
Building Believers in Christ 
Serving the World as Christ 

 

Planning and Zoning 
 

With regards to the January 10, 2019 Preliminary Review for new addition to Gloria Dei 

Lutheran Church we are pleased to submit the project for Planning and Zoning review and 
approval. Below are responses to comments from the preliminary review: 
 

Site Plan Conformance with LDC Standards: 
1. Existing conditional use for a place of worship within District 3 will be maintained. 
2. The setbacks will be maintained for front, rear, and side yards. 

3. The structure height will stay under the 40’ max at approx. 34’. 
4. Impervious sureface will maintain less than 60% of total gross lot area.  
5. No private walkway entrance is required to connect to the public sidewalk per 

approved variance by zoning appeals. 
6. A pedestrian walk is indicated on the architectural site plan, 5’ concrete sidewalk, 

and is a requirement of the zoning code or pay cash in lieu of. If required the church 

will install the concrete walk. Our preference is that it not be required as sidewalks 
do not existing along the frontage on either side and sidewalks on Ravenna street are 
on the south side of the street and end at S. Hayden Parkway. We look forward to 

discussion at our meeting on if the board would like to see a sidewalk across the 
frontage that may never connect to anything.  

7. Existing parking will remain will adequate parking per soning code for the existing 

sanctuary and the proposed multi-purpose room if under maximum occupancy at the 
same time. Please note, it is not the intent for both spaces to be filled to maximum 
occupancy. Total occupant load of both assembly spaces is 400 occupants. 1:4 ratio 

requires 100 parking spaces. Existing 113 spaces provided. 
 
Development Standards: 

1. Side yard buffer will include + 30’ of seeded lawn and existing landscaping along 
property line. Proposed +/- 20’ landscaping bed along southeast corner will be in 
addition to the seeded lawn and existing landscape along the property line.   

2. No new dumpster enclosure proposed. Existing to remain.  
3. Existing vegetation (wooded yard +/- 125’) around the parking lot to remain to screen 

parking lot.  

4. Civil drawing package is included to meet stormwater management requirements.  
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5. Fire access provided and indicated on the drawings for max. 150’ distance around 
building. A new gravel fire lane is provided along the south of the building to provide 

necessary fire access. Gravel drive meets odot design requirements for weight of fire 
trucks.  

 

Architectural Design Review: 
1. The main entry of the existing building is to remain facing west towards the parking lot. 

The existing door that faces south is not the main entry and is a required emergency exit. 

The existing main entry is in close proximity to the existing parking and was designed to 
be on axis with the sanctuary and within close proximity to the administrative offices 
which have staff 5 days a week controlling the entry of visitors/guests and typical 

office/management requirements.  
 

The proposed additional, although large in mass, has 1 basic function of a gym/multi-

purpose space. There is one new classroom but the majority of the use is accessory to 
the worship in the sanctuary. Relocating the entrance to the south (facing the street) 
would eliminate the congregations immediate visual connection with the sanctuary and 

cause logistic and safety issues for office staff throughout the week. Putting the entrance 
further from the existing parking lot would not be beneficial to access from vehicles into 
the building especially handicap parking.  

 
The goal of the proposed addition was mainly for the gym/multi-purpose space but also 
included expanding the narthex or lobby space. In doing so the southwest corner of the 

lobby space is all glass providing a visual connection for those driving up the long entry 
drive to see the activity and environment inside the building for a unconscious connection 
into the space before they physically get inside. The intent to preserve the entry with it’s 

axis on the sanctuary is to provide a visual reminder upon entry why they are there.    
2. The long span of the roof is very similar to that of Hudson Presbyterian Church and 

Redeemer Church at the intersection of Boston Mills Road and W. Streetsboro St. Both of 

those building maintain a strong religious presence and have a roof span that is not 
broken up with faux dormers. It is our desire to not have the dormers as the additional 
expense seems unnecessary. With the building orientation with the short end facing the 

road and the existing setback of over 400’ faux dormers will not have a visual impact that 
the 2 above mentioned churches have with close proximity to the right-of-way. Although 
architectural detail and aesthetics is important, in this case we feel the dormers 

unnecessary. We have shown them as alternates if the board requires them to be 
included and the additional cost can be included in contractor pricing for the church. 

3. The use of brick was considered sparingly for the additional cost of material from the 

foundation up. We feel the use of the brick makes a subtle connection to the existing 
building and accents the vertical glazing and gable end of the addition. We feel the use of 
white siding is consistent with the general design and feel of Hudson. This provides a 

clean, consistent material that historically aligns with other churches in Hudson, in 
particular Hudson Presbyterian Church.  



23.92'

5.00'
100.00'

52.00'

3.00'

12.50'
60.79'

19.75'

36.96'

35.33'

0.67' 38.67'
22.58'

15.25'

PROPOSED ADDITION

FFL: 1122.95±

(M
ATCH EXISTING BUILDING)

PROPOSED
OUTDOOR
 AREA

PROPOSED
PATIO

PROP. W
ALK

PROP. DRIVE

o.400

a.100

o.300
o.200

a.200 a.300

o.100

a.400 a.500

IS
SU

E/
D

AT
E:

:

THESE DRAWINGS, DESIGN, CONCEPT
AND INFORMATION  ARE THE
EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF AODK, INC.
THEY ARE FOR CONSTRUCTION ONLY
AT THE SITE INDICATED.
UNAUTHORIZED USE, ALTERATION OR
REPRODUCTION OF THE DOCUMENTS
AND DESIGN IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT
WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM AODK,
INC.

SH
EE

T 
N

O
::

a.600

AU
TH

O
R

IZ
AT

IO
N

:
PR

O
JE

CT
::

PR
O

JE
CT

 T
IT

LE
::

AO
D

K
, I

N
C 

 =
  [

(A
 ::

 1
73

06
 M

ad
is

on
 A

ve
nu

e,
 L

ak
ew

oo
d,

 O
H

 4
41

07
) +

 ( 
P 

:: 
21

6.
77

1.
19

20
) +

 (F
 ::

 2
16

.7
71

.1
79

7)
 +

 (W
 ::

 w
w

w
.a

od
ki

nc
.c

om
)]

AR
CH

IT
EC

TU
R

E 
O

FF
IC

E 
:: 

D
AV

ID
 K

R
EB

S

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

 &
 R

EN
O

VA
TI

O
N

S 
FO

R
:

ADDITION & RENOVATIONS FOR:
GLORIA DEI LUTHERAN CHURCH
2113 RAVENNA STREET
HUDSON, OH 44236

DAVID KREBS :: LICENSE NO. :: 11550
EXPIRATION DATE :: 12.31.2019

SH
EE

T 
TI

TL
E:

:

16.73JO
B

 N
O

::

KRILL

THE BUILDING PROFESSIONALS

G
LO

R
IA

 D
EI

LU
TH

ER
A

N
 C

H
U

R
CH

06.03.2019BID / PERMIT

sp1.1
PROPOSED SITE PLANSsp1.1

1 PROPOSED SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 60'-0"

NORTH

EXISTING
PLAYGROUND.

P
R

O
P

ER
TY

 L
IN

E

PROPERTY LINE

P
R

O
P

ER
TY

 L
IN

E

PROPERTY LINE

PR
OP

ER
TY

 L
IN

E

PROPERTY LINE

RIGHT-OF-WAY

PR
OP

ER
TY

 L
IN

E

EXISTING TREES

EXISTING TREES

EXISTING TREES

EXISTING TREES

30
' S

ID
EY

A
R

D
 S

ET
B

A
CK

30
' S

ID
EY

A
R

D
 S

ET
B

A
CK

100' REARYARD SETBACK

100' FRONT YARD SETBACK

EX.
OIL WELL

PARKING: 113 EXISTING SPACES

30
' S

ID
EY

AR
D

 S
ET

B
AC

K

EXISTING
COLUMBARIUM

SITE AREA: 17.9 ACRES

EXISTING BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE: 7,318 S.F.
PROPOSED ADDITION SQUARE FOOTAGE: 7,602 S.F.

TOTAL BUILDING FOOTPRINT SQUARE FOOTAGE: 14,920 S.F.

PARKING SPACES: 113 EX. SPACES PROVIDED (8 HANDICAP SPACES EX.)
ASSEMBLY: 1 PER (4) PUBLIC SEATS (REQUIRED)
EXISTING SANCTUARY: 128 SEATS = 32 SPACES REQUIRED

ZONING DATA OUTER VILLAGE RESIDENTIAL NBHD::

30' SETBACK

EXISTING DRIVE

EXISTING
SEPTIC SYSTEM
TO BE
ABANDONED.

EXISTING
GROUND SIGN

NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY

NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY

NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY

NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY

NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY

NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY

NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY

NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY

NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY

NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY

NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY

NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY

NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY

NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY

NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY

NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY

EXISTING
GREENSPACE TO
BE REVISED W/
NEW ENTRY.

NEW
CONCRETE
PAVEMENT.

EXISTING PARKING
(113 SPACE)

EXISTING
PLAYGROUND

EXISTING TREES
TO REMAIN.

DASHED LINES
INDICATE EX.
DRIVE PATTERN.

41
2'

-6
"

140'-8"

62
3'

-7
"

RAVENNA STREET

AD
D

IT
IO

N
   

   
   

 E
X.

 B
U

IL
D

IN
G

AD
D

IT
IO

N
   

   
   

 E
X.

 B
U

IL
D

IN
G

EXISTING
TANK
BATTERY

32'-6"

31'-3"

STORM
DETENTION

POND

EXISTING
WALKOUT
BASEMENT.

NEW 5' WIDE
CONCRETE
PEDESTRIAN
SIDEWALK @
RIGHT-OF-WAY.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DAVID

AutoCAD SHX Text
11550

AutoCAD SHX Text
KREBS

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
L.

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
O



o.400

a.100

o.300
o.200

a.200 a.300

o.100

a.400 a.500

THESE DRAWINGS, DESIGN, CONCEPT
AND INFORMATION  ARE THE
EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF AODK, INC.
THEY ARE FOR CONSTRUCTION ONLY
AT THE SITE INDICATED.
UNAUTHORIZED USE, ALTERATION OR
REPRODUCTION OF THE DOCUMENTS
AND DESIGN IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT
WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM AODK,
INC.

a.600

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

 &
 R

EN
O

VA
TI

O
N

S 
FO

R
:

ADDITION & RENOVATIONS FOR:
GLORIA DEI LUTHERAN CHURCH
2113 RAVENNA STREET
HUDSON, OH 44236

16.73

LU
TH

ER
A

N
 C

H
U

R
CH

06.03.2019BID / PERMIT

sp1.2
ENLARGED SITE PLAN

sp1.2

1 ENLARGED SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 16'-0"

NORTH

2 X BALL DIA.
2 X BALL DIA.

PLANT SO THAT TOP OF ROOT
BALL IS EVEN WITH THE
FINISHED GRADE

PAINT ALL CUTS OVER I" DIA.

FORM SAUCER WITH 3"
CONTINUOUS RIM

SPECIFIED PLANTING MIX
WATER & TAMP TO REMOVE
AIR POCKETS SPECIFIED PLANTING MIX

WATER & TAMP TO
REMOVE AIR POCKETS

FORM SAUCER WITH 3"
CONTINUOUS RIM

PAINT ALL CUTS OVER I" DIA.

PLANT SO THAT TOP OF ROOT
BALL IS EVEN WITH THE
FINISHED GRADE

MULCH

SPECIFIED PLANTING MIX.
WATER & TAMP TO REMOVE
AIR  POCKETS

FORM SAUCER WITH 3"
CONTINUOUS RIM

3" MULCH

SCALE: NOT TO SCALESCALE: NOT TO SCALESCALE: NOT TO SCALE

TREE PLANTINGEVERGREEN PLANTING SHRUB PLANTING

MULCH

NEW CONCRETE
PAVEMENT.

DASHED LINES
INDICATE EX.
DRIVE PATTERN.

EXISTING
GREENSPACE TO
BE REVISED W/
NEW ENTRY.

20
'-

0"

CONCRETE
PATIO.

SEEDED LAWN

SEEDED LAWN

SEEDED LAWN

EXISTING
CONC. WALKS
TO REMAIN.

EXISTING PARKING LOT.

EXISTING PARKING LOT. EX. CONC. PATIO.

EX. LANDSCAPING
TO REMAIN.

EX. LANDSCAPING
TO REMAIN.

EX. LANDSCAPING
TO REMAIN.

AD
D

IT
IO

N
   

   
   

 E
X.

 B
U

IL
D

IN
G

AD
D

IT
IO

N
   

   
   

 E
X.

 B
U

IL
D

IN
G

GENERAL NOTES:
1. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN
STANDARD  FOR NURSERY STOCK PREPARED BY THE AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF  NURSERYMAN LATEST ADDITION.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO
PROTECT ALL EXISTING WALKS, CURBS, PLANT MATERIAL AND
STRUCTURES DURING CONSTRUCTION.

3. ALL MASS PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE PREPARED WITH A 12"
LAYER  OF TOPSOIL.

4. ALL GROUNDCOVER, PERENNIAL OR ANNUAL PLANTINGS SHALL
BE  PREPARED WITH A 6" LAYER OF TOPSOIL.

5. ALL PROPOSED PLANTING BEDS ARE TO INCLUDE PACHYSANDRA
GROUND COVER. TYP. TO EDGE OF SEEDED LAWN.

6. ALL SEEDED AREAS SHALL RECEIVE A MINIMUM OF 3 INCHES OF
TOPSOIL, FINE GRADED.

2'-3' HT. B&BFRASER FIRABIES FRASERI

2' HT. B&BDOUBLE KNOCK OUT ROSESROSA RADRAZZ

WINTER GEM BOXWOODBUXUS MICROPHYLLA JAPONICA #2 CONT. - 2' C.C. SPACING

BLUE OAT GRASSHELICTOTRICHON SEMPERVIRENS #2 CONT.

FF

KO

WG

OG

6'-7' HT. B&BCHERRY PLUM TREEPRUNUS CERASIFERA CT

CT

WG - 10

FF

MULCH
LANDSCAPE BED.

WG - 3

WG - 7

OG - 3

150'
FIRE

ACCESS

150'
FIRE

ACCESS

FF

FF

FF

FF

FF

FF

WG - 10

SEEDED LAWN

EX. DUMPSTER

EX. TANK BATTERY.

EXISTING
GREENSPACE TO
BE REVISED W/
NEW ENTRY.

31'-0"

35'-0"

37'-0"

10
'-

0"

CONCRETE
PATIO.

31'-11"

SEEDED LAWN

CT

WG - 4

WG - 8

o.400

a.100

o.300
o.200

a.200 a.300

o.100

a.400 a.500

THESE DRAWINGS, DESIGN, CONCEPT
AND INFORMATION  ARE THE
EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF AODK, INC.
THEY ARE FOR CONSTRUCTION ONLY
AT THE SITE INDICATED.
UNAUTHORIZED USE, ALTERATION OR
REPRODUCTION OF THE DOCUMENTS
AND DESIGN IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT
WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM AODK,
INC.

a.600

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

 &
 R

EN
O

VA
TI

O
N

S 
FO

R
:

ADDITION & RENOVATIONS FOR:
GLORIA DEI LUTHERAN CHURCH
2113 RAVENNA STREET
HUDSON, OH 44236

16.73

LU
TH

ER
A

N
 C

H
U

R
CH

06.03.2019BID / PERMIT

o.400

a.100

o.300
o.200

a.200 a.300

o.100

a.400 a.500

THESE DRAWINGS, DESIGN, CONCEPT
AND INFORMATION  ARE THE
EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF AODK, INC.
THEY ARE FOR CONSTRUCTION ONLY
AT THE SITE INDICATED.
UNAUTHORIZED USE, ALTERATION OR
REPRODUCTION OF THE DOCUMENTS
AND DESIGN IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT
WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM AODK,
INC.

a.600

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

 &
 R

EN
O

VA
TI

O
N

S 
FO

R
:

ADDITION & RENOVATIONS FOR:
GLORIA DEI LUTHERAN CHURCH
2113 RAVENNA STREET
HUDSON, OH 44236

16.73

LU
TH

ER
A

N
 C

H
U

R
CH

06.03.2019BID / PERMIT

o.400

a.100

o.300
o.200

a.200 a.300

o.100

a.400 a.500

THESE DRAWINGS, DESIGN, CONCEPT
AND INFORMATION  ARE THE
EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF AODK, INC.
THEY ARE FOR CONSTRUCTION ONLY
AT THE SITE INDICATED.
UNAUTHORIZED USE, ALTERATION OR
REPRODUCTION OF THE DOCUMENTS
AND DESIGN IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT
WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM AODK,
INC.

a.600

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

 &
 R

EN
O

VA
TI

O
N

S 
FO

R
:

ADDITION & RENOVATIONS FOR:
GLORIA DEI LUTHERAN CHURCH
2113 RAVENNA STREET
HUDSON, OH 44236

16.73

LU
TH

ER
A

N
 C

H
U

R
CH

06.03.2019BID / PERMIT

PR
OP

ER
TY

 L
IN

E

PROPERTY LINE

H

H

SEEDED LAWN LED GROUND
MOUNTED
ADJUSTABLE
FLOOD LIGHTS

GRAVEL DRIVE, PER
CIVIL DWGS.















a3.1o.400

a.100

o.300
o.200

a.200 a.300

o.100

a.400 a.500

THESE DRAWINGS, DESIGN, CONCEPT
AND INFORMATION  ARE THE
EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF AODK, INC.
THEY ARE FOR CONSTRUCTION ONLY
AT THE SITE INDICATED.
UNAUTHORIZED USE, ALTERATION OR
REPRODUCTION OF THE DOCUMENTS
AND DESIGN IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT
WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM AODK,
INC.

a.600

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

 &
 R

EN
O

VA
TI

O
N

S 
FO

R
:

ADDITION & RENOVATIONS FOR:
GLORIA DEI LUTHERAN CHURCH
2113 RAVENNA STREET
HUDSON, OH 44236

16.73

LU
TH

ER
A

N
 C

H
U

R
CH

06.03.2019BID / PERMIT

a3.1

1 EAST ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

a3.1

2 NORTH ELEVATION
SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

EXTERIOR MATERIALS LEGEND

2

2

6

5

5

1

34 4

7

3

4

2

4

9

4 5

3

45

1

5

TRUSS BRG.
+ 13'-0" A.F.F.

GROUND LEVEL
   0'-0" A.F.F.

T. OF RIDGE
+ 33'-8 3/4" A.F.F.

TRUSS BRG.
+ X'-X" A.F.F.

GROUND LEVEL
   0'-0" A.F.F.

T. OF RIDGE
+ 33'-8 3/4" A.F.F.

TRUSS BRG.
+ 12'-6" A.F.F.

12
8

1

3

5 PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM GUTTERS
AND DOWNSPOUTS.  COLOR: WHITE.

2

7 3'-0" x 7'-0" EMBOSSED INSULATED H. MTL. DOOR
w/ 26" x 32" LITE IN H. MTL. FRAME PAINTED
COLOR: WHITE.

6 DIMENSIONAL ASPHALT SHINGLES
TO MATCH EXISTING. BASIS OF DESIGN: CERTAINTEED LANDMARK
ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES. COLOR: GEORGETOWN GRAY.
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SAMPLES TO MATCH FOR APPROVAL.

4 AZEK PANEL / TRIM BOARDS - PAINTED
COLOR: WHITE.

WINDOW
ALUMINUM  WINDOWS w/ THERMAL BREAK
INSULTATED GLASS BY CRYSTAL WINDOW SYSTEM
SERIES 2000A. COLOR: WHITE
GLAZING: 1" INSULATED, LOW-E GLASS
1/4" CLEAR GLASS @ INTERIOR PANE &
1/4" GRAY TINTED FLOAT GLASS @ EXTERIOR PANE
AZEK WINDOW TRIM BOARDS - 4" WIDE @ JAMBS
& SILLS, 6" WIDE @ HEADS TYPICAL ALL NEW
WINDOWS

8

1

9 CONCRETE PATIO

ALUMINUM ENTRY / WINDOW SYSTEM
ALUMINUM  WINDOWS w/ THERMAL BREAK
INSULTATED GLASS BY CRYSTAL WINDOW  &
DOOR SYSTEM SERIES 2100
COLOR: WHITE
GLAZING: 1" INSULATED, LOW-E GLASS
1/4" CLEAR GLASS @ INTERIOR PANE &
1/4" GRAY TINTED FLOAT GLASS @ EXTERIOR PANE

9

12
8

4

6

6

W4

W5

W1 W2 W2 W3 W6

BRAKE METAL PANEL/TRIM
.060 ALUMINUM SHEET PANEL/WRAP W/ HIDDEN FASTENERS.
PROVIDE HEMMED EDGE(S) AT ALL HORIZONTAL OVERLAP
JOINTS. MECHANICAL FASTENERS AND ADHESIVES REQUIRED
FOR INSTALLATION. COLOR: WHITE

10

10

11

11 AZEK WINDOW / DOOR TRIM BOARDS -
4" WIDE @ JAMBS & SILLS, 6" WIDE @
HEADS TYPICAL ALL NEW WINDOWS

11

8

6" VINYL LAP SIDING
MANUFACTURER:: MASTIC HOME EXTERIORS
COLOR:: WHITE

BRICK VENEER
4" BRICK VENEER TO MATCH EXISTING (STYLE, COLOR & SIZE).
BASIS OF DESIGN: BELDEN BRICK - GOLDENROD IRONSPOT
STYLE: MODULAR
MORTAR COLOR: TO MATCH EXISTING
NOTE : G.C. TO PROVIDE 2'-0" x 2'-0" FIELD MOCK-UP PANEL(S)
FOR ARCHITECTS / OWNERS FINAL APPROVAL

21'-0"
TYPICAL DORMER WIDTH

2

74

ALTERNATE:
PROVIDE ADD ALTERNATE FOR (5)
OVERBUILD DORMERS.

ALTERNATE:
PROVIDE ADD ALTERNATE FOR (5)
OVERBUILD DORMERS.
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1 WEST ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

6

32

3

1

5
8

TRUSS BRG.
+ 13'-0" A.F.F.

GROUND LEVEL
   0'-0" A.F.F.

T. OF RIDGE
+ X'-X" A.F.F.

5

2

a3.2

2 ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

2 8

4

a3.2

3 ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

6

2

5

3

a3.2

4 ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

8

12
84
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8

6

6

12
8

4

W6 W6W6

W3

W3 W3 EX. W3

1111 11

8

4

EXTERIOR MATERIALS LEGEND

1

3

5 PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM GUTTERS
AND DOWNSPOUTS.  COLOR: WHITE.

2

7 3'-0" x 7'-0" EMBOSSED INSULATED H. MTL. DOOR
w/ 26" x 32" LITE IN H. MTL. FRAME PAINTED
COLOR: WHITE.

6 DIMENSIONAL ASPHALT SHINGLES
TO MATCH EXISTING. BASIS OF DESIGN: CERTAINTEED LANDMARK
ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES. COLOR: GEORGETOWN GRAY.
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SAMPLES TO MATCH FOR APPROVAL.

4 AZEK PANEL / TRIM BOARDS - PAINTED
COLOR: WHITE.

WINDOW
ALUMINUM  WINDOWS w/ THERMAL BREAK
INSULTATED GLASS BY CRYSTAL WINDOW SYSTEM
SERIES 2000A. COLOR: WHITE
GLAZING: 1" INSULATED, LOW-E GLASS
1/4" CLEAR GLASS @ INTERIOR PANE &
1/4" GRAY TINTED FLOAT GLASS @ EXTERIOR PANE
AZEK WINDOW TRIM BOARDS - 4" WIDE @ JAMBS
& SILLS, 6" WIDE @ HEADS TYPICAL ALL NEW
WINDOWS

8

9 CONCRETE PATIO

ALUMINUM ENTRY / WINDOW SYSTEM
ALUMINUM  WINDOWS w/ THERMAL BREAK
INSULTATED GLASS BY CRYSTAL WINDOW  &
DOOR SYSTEM SERIES 2100
COLOR: WHITE
GLAZING: 1" INSULATED, LOW-E GLASS
1/4" CLEAR GLASS @ INTERIOR PANE &
1/4" GRAY TINTED FLOAT GLASS @ EXTERIOR PANE

BRAKE METAL PANEL/TRIM
.060 ALUMINUM SHEET PANEL/WRAP W/ HIDDEN FASTENERS.
PROVIDE HEMMED EDGE(S) AT ALL HORIZONTAL OVERLAP
JOINTS. MECHANICAL FASTENERS AND ADHESIVES REQUIRED
FOR INSTALLATION. COLOR: WHITE

10

11 AZEK WINDOW / DOOR TRIM BOARDS -
4" WIDE @ JAMBS & SILLS, 6" WIDE @
HEADS TYPICAL ALL NEW WINDOWS

6" VINYL LAP SIDING
MANUFACTURER:: MASTIC HOME EXTERIORS
COLOR:: WHITE

BRICK VENEER
4" BRICK VENEER TO MATCH EXISTING (STYLE, COLOR & SIZE).
BASIS OF DESIGN: BELDEN BRICK - GOLDENROD IRONSPOT
STYLE: MODULAR
MORTAR COLOR: TO MATCH EXISTING
NOTE : G.C. TO PROVIDE 2'-0" x 2'-0" FIELD MOCK-UP PANEL(S)
FOR ARCHITECTS / OWNERS FINAL APPROVAL

ALTERNATE:
PROVIDE ADD ALTERNATE FOR (5)
OVERBUILD DORMERS.



a0.1
1

a0.1

FIRST FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

NORTH

10 LB. ABC TYPE EXTINGUISHERS IN SEMI-RECESSED CABINETS.
BASIS OF DESIGN: JL AMBASSADOR 1016F10 SEMI-RECESSED 10 LB
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET W/ STANDARD HANDLE,
HORIZONTAL RED DECAL, AND FULL VIEW CLEAR ACRYLIC
WINDOW BY AMERA PRODUCTS, INC.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER(S): F.E.

F.E.
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NEW ADDITIONEXISTING BUILDING

NEW ADDITIONEXISTING BUILDING

BUILDING 1
(EXISTING BUILDING)

7,318 SQ. FT.

BUILDING 2
(NEW ADDITION)

7,602 SQ. FT.2 
H

O
U

R
 F

IR
E 

W
A

LL

2 
H

O
U

R
 F

IR
E 

W
A

LL

2 HOUR FIRE WALL

2 
H

O
U

R
 F

IR
E 

W
A

LL

EXIT 3
= 34"

105c

EXIT 2
= 34"
104d

WELCOME
CENTER

DN

EX.
VEST.

WARMING KITCHEN

104 PANTRY

103

MENS

102

LOUNGE

101

PATIO

CLASSROOM

108

105

GALLERY

100

WOMENS

106

COURTYARD

BANNERS
/ ROBES

EX.
STAIR

GYM EQUIP.

109

110

CLOS.

112

SACRISTY

111

FAMILY
LAV.

107

EX.
SANCTUARY

STAGE

EX.
GALLERY

EX.
COATSEX. DCE OFFICE

EX. RECEPTION

EX. PASTOR'S
OFFICE

EX.
LAV

EX.
LAV

EX.
KITCHENETTE

EX.
LUTHER

ROOM

EX.
LIBRARY

 EX. MUSIC
DIR. OFFICE

UP

DN.

UP

EX.
UTIL.
CLOS.

EX.
STAIR

DN. UP

148'
TRAVEL

DISTANCE

44 OCC.

2 OCC.

GYM OCCUPANCY:        82 OCC.
UNCONCENTRATED TABLES & CHAIRS:  272 OCC.

GYMNASIUM /
MULTI - PURPOSE ROOM

EXIT 1
= 34"

100a

2017 OBC CODE INFORMATION:
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: O.B.C. 602 CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATIONS

BUILDING 1 (EXISTING BUILDING): 5-B
BUILDING 2 (NEW ADDITION):  5-B

USE GROUP: O.B.C. CHAPTER 3 - USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

BUILDING 1 (EXISTING BUILDING): A-3 ASSEMBLY 
BUILDING 2 (NEW ADDITION): A-3 ASSEMBLY

FIRE SUPPRESSION: OBC 903 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

BUILDING 1 (EXISTING BUILDING): NOT REQUIRED
BUILDING 2 (NEW ADDITION): NOT REQUIRED

BUILDING AREA DESCRIPTION: OBC TABLE 503

BUILDING 1 (EXISTING BUILDING)): 7,318 SQ. FT.
BUILDING 2 (NEW ADDITION): 7,602 SQ. FT.

SQUARE FOOTAGE/ALLOWANCE: OBC TABLE 506.2 ; 1 STORY / 6,000 SQ. FT.

AREA INCREASE: OBC 506.3.3 ;  AREA FRONTAGE INCREASE

BUILDING 1 (EXISTING BUILDING):  6000 SQ. FT. + [6000 SQ. FT.. X (380/492)] = 10,634 SQ. FT.

BUILDING 2 (NEW ADDITION):    6000 SQ. FT. + [6000 SQ. FT. X (325/437)] = 10,462 SQ. FT.

BUILDING(S) SEPARATION: OBC 706 FIRE WALLS, OBC TABLE 706.4

2- HOUR FIRE SEPERATION BETWEEN
BUILDING 1 (EXISTING BUILDING) / BUILDING 2 (NEW ADDITION)

OCCUPANCY: OBC TABLE 1004.1.2 OCCUPANT LOAD

BUILDING 2 (NEW ADDITION)

GYM/ MULTI-PURPOSE RM.: 
GYM:      (4077 SQ. FT. / 50) =  82 OCCUPANTS
BANQUET HALL:  (4077 SQ. FT. / 15) = 272 OCCUPANTS

CLASSROOM:       (874 SQ. FT. / 20) =  44 OCCUPANTS

WARMING KITCHEN:              2 OCCUPANTS

TOTAL OCCUPANTS ( BUILDING 2):          318 OCCUPANTS

EGRESS WIDTH: OBC 1005

1005.3.2 OTHER EGRESS COMPNETS: 318 X 0.2 INCHES =   63.6 REQUIRED WIDTH

MIN. NUMBER OF EXITS: (BUILDING 2)

O.B.C. TABLE 1006.3.1 (MINIMUM NUMBER OE EXITS PER OCCUPANT LOAD)

2 REQUIRED / 3 PROVIDED

TRAVEL DISTANCE: OBC TABLE 1017.2

CODE VALUE: (200'-0” MAX)
   ACTUAL: (150'-0”)

PLUMBING FIXTURES REQUIRED: OPC TABLE 403.1

    USE GROUP: 298 OCC. ( 159 MALE / 159 FEMALE)

MALE (169 OCCUPANTS):
WATER CLOSETS 1/125: 159/125= 2 REQ.
LAVATORY 1/200: 159/200 = 2 REQ.

FEMALE (169 OCCUPANTS):
WATER CLOSETS 1/65: 159/65= 3 REQ.
LAVATORY 1/200: 159/200 = 2 REQ.

UTILITY SINK: 1 REQ.
DRINKING FOUNTAIN: 1 REQ.

PLUMBING FIXTURES PROVIDED:

(1) MEN'S [2 WATER CLOSET, 2 URINAL, 3 LAV.]
(1) WOMEN'S [4 WATER CLOSET, 3 LAV.]
(1) FAMILY LAV [1 WATER CLOSET, 1 LAV.]
(1) UTILITY SINK
(1) DRINKING FOUNTAIN

50'
TRAVEL

DISTANCE

20'
TRAVEL

DISTANCE

150'
TRAVEL

DISTANCE

88'
TRAVEL

DISTANCE

66'
TRAVEL

DISTANCE

F.E.

F.E.

F.E.

F.E.

F.E.

NOTE:
EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM TO BE
UPGRADED / REPLACED THROUGHOUT
THE EXISTING BUILDING

NOTE:
NEW FIRE ALARM SYSTEM TO
COORDINATE w/ UPGRADE /
REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING
BUILDING SYSTEM
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UTIL.
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NOTE: ALL GYM
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AREA OF ADDITION: 7,635 S.F

GYMNASIUM /
MULTI-PURPOSE
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W3
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EX.

3

3

3

3

WALL LEGEND
EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL NO. 0:
EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL TO REMAIN PATCH AND
REPAIR EXTERIOR & INTERIOR AREAS AS REQUIRED
IN AREAS ADJACENT TO NEW ADDITION RECEIVING
NEW FINISHES PER FINISH PLAN SHEET a5.1.

EXISTING INTERIOR WALL NO. 1:
EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL TO REMAIN PATCH AND
REPAIR EXTERIOR & INTERIOR AREAS AS REQUIRED
IN AREAS ADJACENT TO NEW ADDITION RECEIVING
NEW FINISHES PER FINISH PLAN SHEET a5.1.

0

1

INTERIOR PARTITION WALL:
2 x 4 STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/ 5/8" DRYWALL
@ EACH SIDE. PROVIDE SOUND BATT
INSULATION IN STUD SPACES, TYP.

INTERIOR PARTITION WALL:
2 x 4 STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/ 5/8" DRYWALL
@ ONE SIDE. PROVIDE SOUND BATT
INSULATION IN STUD SPACES, TYP.

INTERIOR PARTITION WALL:
2 x 6 STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/ 5/8" DRYWALL
@ EACH SIDE. PROVIDE SOUND BATT
INSULATION IN STUD SPACES, TYP.

EXTERIOR WALL
BRICK VENEER TO MATCH EXISTING W/ HORIZONTAL
BRACING W/ 1" AIR GAP ON 15# MOISTURE BARRIER
ON 7/16" O.S.B. SHEATHING ON 2X6 WD. STUDS @ 16"
O.C. W/ R-21 BATT INSULATION AND 5/8" DRYWALL
AT INTERIOR.

2 3 4

5

7

INTERIOR PARTITION WALL :
2x4 WD. STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/ (2) LAYERS OF 5/8"
DRYWALL ON BOTH SIDES FROM FIN. FLR.
TIGHT TO STRUCTURE ABOVE. PROVIDE SOUND
BATT INSULATION IN STUD SPACES, TYP. WALL
ASSEMBLY MEETS 2 HR REQUIREMENTS SIM.
TO UL DESIGN NO. U301

NOTE:  ALL SILL PLATES ARE TO BE TREATED (SLAB ON GRADE)

INTERIOR PARTITION WALL:
2 x 6 STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/ 5/8" DRYWALL
@ ONE SIDE. PROVIDE SOUND BATT
INSULATION IN STUD SPACES, TYP.

6

8

9 INTERIOR PARTITION WALL:
WOOD FRAMING @ 16" O.C. W/ 5/8" DRYWALL @ ONE
SIDE FROM FIN. FLR. TO STRUCTURE ABOVE. ALIGN FINISH
WALL SURFACE WITH THAT OF ADJACENT EXISTING
CONSTRUCTIONAS REQ'D.. PROVIDE SOUND BATT INSULATION
IN STUD SPACES, TYP.

EXTERIOR WALL
PRE - PRIMED HORIZONTAL SEAM SIDING(TO MATCH
EXISTING) ON 15# MOISTURE BARRIER ON 7/16" O.S.B.
SHEATHING ON 2X6 WD. STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/ R-21 BATT
INSULATION AND 5/8" DRYWALL AT INTERIOR.

3A
EXTERIOR WALL
PRE - PRIMED HORIZONTAL SEAM SIDING(TO MATCH
EXISTING) ON 15# MOISTURE BARRIER ON 7/16" O.S.B.
SHEATHING ON 2X8 WD. STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/ R-21 BATT
INSULATION AND 5/8" DRYWALL AT INTERIOR.

EXTERIOR WALL
BRICK VENEER TO MATCH EXISTING W/ HORIZONTAL
BRACING W/ 1" AIR GAP ON 15# MOISTURE BARRIER
ON 7/16" O.S.B. SHEATHING ON 2X8 WD. STUDS @ 16"
O.C. W/ R-21 BATT INSULATION AND 5/8" DRYWALL
AT INTERIOR.

2A

3A

1

3B

3B

3B

2B

4'-0"

3B

4'-0"

4'
-0

"

2B EXTERIOR WALL
BRICK VENEER TO MATCH EXISTING W/ HORIZONTAL
BRACING W/ 1" AIR GAP ON 15# MOISTURE BARRIER ON (2)
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ● 115 Executive Parkway, Suite 400 ● Hudson, Ohio 44236 ● (330) 342-1790 

 

 

  

 

 

 

BOARD OF ZONING AND BUILDING APPEALS 

 

APPEALS DOCKET NO 2019-102 

2113 RAVENNA STREET 

VARIANCE 

 

VIA CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL 

DECISION 

 
Based on the evidence presented to the Board by the applicant, John Swidrak for AoDK, Inc, 

17306 Madison Ave, Lakewood, OH 44107 and the property owner is Gloria Dei Lutheran 

Church, 2113 Ravenna Street, Hudson, OH 44236 for the property at 2113 Ravenna Street, 

Hudson, OH 44236 in District 3 [Outer Village Residential Neighborhood].  A public hearing 

was held in the 2nd Floor Meeting Room at Town Hall, 27 East Main Street, Hudson, Ohio, 

44236 at 7:30 p.m., on Thursday, May 16, 2019, the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals 

hereby grants: 

 

Variance #1 

A variance of fifty (50) feet from the required oil and gas tank battery setback of two hundred 

(200) feet resulting in a one hundred fifty (150) foot setback from a tank battery to permit 

construction of a multi-purpose gymnasium addition to a church pursuant to Section 

1207.19(c)(10) “Special development standards – Oil/Gas Exploration and Drilling Uses” of 

the City of Hudson Land Development Code. 

 
After reviewing the application, the hearing of evidence under oath, reviewing all 

documentary submissions of interested parties and by taking into consideration the personal 

knowledge of the property in question, the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals grants the 

variance requested with the following condition: 

 

1. Owner is to provide city staff with periodic inspection reports of the tank battery.  City 

staff will have the ability to require additional inspections if deemed necessary.   

 

The Board finds and concludes: 

 

1. The property in question will yield a reasonable return and there can be a beneficial use 

of the property without the requested variances, however, construction of the proposed 

addition would not be feasible in another location due to the topography and drainage 

issues on the north and east sides of the building.  

 

2. The variance is substantial as it is twenty-five (25%) percent of the requirement.   

 

3. The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered.   

 



 

 

4. The variances would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services, (e.g. 

water, sewer, garbage). 

 

5. The applicant purchased the property circa 1970 without knowledge of the zoning 

restrictions. 

 

6. The applicant's predicament feasibly cannot be resolved through some method other than 

the requested variances due to the site challenges discussed including steep grades and 

required building setbacks.   

 

7. The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice would be done by granting the variances.    

 

 

Variance #2  

A variance from the requirement that development shall provide a pedestrian connection to 

the building in order to permit construction of a multi-purpose gymnasium addition to a 

church pursuant to Section 1207.12(d)(4) “Off-street parking and loading requirements – 

General Design Standards” of the City of Hudson Land Development Code. 

 

After reviewing the application, the hearing of evidence under oath, reviewing all 

documentary submissions of interested parties and by taking into consideration the personal 

knowledge of the property in question, the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals grants the 

variance requested 

 

The Board finds and concludes: 

 

1. The property in question will yield a reasonable return and there can be a beneficial use 

of the property without the requested variances, however, requiring a pedestrian 

connection will have little practical use in this instance.  The building has an 

uncharacteristically large setback and is located in an area of the city without a public 

sidewalk.    

 

2. The variance is insubstantial due to the impractical nature for this particular 

development.  Pedestrians will have the option of using the existing driveway for access 

to the building, as it is seldom utilized.      

 

3. The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered as the 

required pedestrian connection would only impact the property in question.   

 

4. The variances would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services, (e.g. 

water, sewer, garbage). 

 

5. The applicant purchased the property circa 1970 without knowledge of the zoning 

restrictions. 

 

6. The applicant's predicament feasibly cannot be resolved through some method other than 

the requested variance.   

 

7. The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice would be done by granting the variance.  The requirement is not practical in this 

particular instance.  

 

Dated: May 16, 2019 



 

 

 

CITY OF HUDSON 

BOARD OF ZONING AND BUILDING APPEALS 

 

 

________________________________ 

Robert Drew, Chairman 

 

 

 

          

    Joe Campbell – Executive Assistant 

 

 I certify that this is a true and accurate copy of the Decision reached by the 

Board of Zoning and Building Appeals at the May 16, 2019 meeting. 

 

 

Failure of an applicant to commence substantial construction or action with regard 

to the variance approval within one (1) year of receiving approval of the variance 

and to complete such construction within two (2) years of receiving approval of the 

variance shall automatically render the decision of the BZBA null and void, 

pursuant to Section 1203.08 (3), “Variances – Lapse”. 

http://www.rightsignature.com/documents/9NNKR8IPI32VMSKD8IFVXC
http://www.rightsignature.com/documents/9NNKR8IPI32VMSKD8IFVXC
http://www.rightsignature.com/documents/9NNKR8IPI32VMSKD8IFVXC
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DATE: January 10, 2019

TO: Gloria Dei Lutheran Church, John Swidrak

FROM: Kris McMaster, City Planner, Community Development

CC: Greg Hannan, Community Development Director

SUBJECT: Proposed 7,574 addition to Gloria Dei Lutheran Church– Preliminary review for 
new addition

Based on review of the plans received December 17, 2018 staff offers the following preliminary 
comments related to compliance with the Land Development Code (LDC).  

Assumptions and Observations:  

The property 2113 Ravenna Street is 14.8 acres.  The Gloria Dei Lutheran Church is 
proposing at add a 7,574 square foot addition to the existing 7,335 square Foot facility 
resulting in a total building footprint square footage of 14,909.  The addition includes 
expansion of the entry lobby and narthex, men’s and women’s bathroom, nursery, 
kitchenette, gymnasium, fellowship hall, chancel and an outdoor patio.  

Site Plan Conformance with LDC Standards:
1. Section 1205.06 – District Regulations

a. Use:  The proposed addition is permitted as a conditional use (Places of religious 
worship, including churches) within District 3.

b. Minimum Setbacks for non-residential: Front yard seventy-five (75) feet; Rear yard 
fifty (50) feet and Side yard front yard thirty (30) feet.

c. Maximum Structure Height: 40 feet. Proposed height 30.5 feet.
d. Impervious surface:  The impervious surface coverage may be no more than 60% of 

the total gross lot area.  Proposed design is acceptable. 
e. Building Siting and Orientation:  Main entrance shall face the street.
f. Private walkway entrances:  The front entrance of the principal structure shall be 

connected to the public sidewalk with a walkway.  
g. Pedestrian Amenities:

i Sidewalks at least five (5) feet wide shall be provided on all sides of a lot that   
abut a public street, way, or open space. Since the expansion is greater than 
50%, this requirement is required.  A sidewalk width of 5 feet will be required 
along Ravenna Street.
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ii Sidewalks at least five (5) feet wide shall be provided along the full length of 
a building facade that features a customer entrance and along any building 
facade abutting a public parking area.  

h. Location of Parking: In addition to the off-street parking requirements set forth is 
Section 1207.12 of this Code, off-street parking shall be located to the side and rear 
of the principal building. Proposed plan is in conformance.

i. Curb cuts: No more than one (1) driveway curb cut per lot, except that when 
the lot is wider than one hundred fifty (150) feet then no more than two (2) 
driveway curb cuts per lot. Proposed plan is in conformance.

Section 1207 Development Standards

1. Landscaping:
i. Bufferyard: Bufferyard “D” is required. Minimum width twenty-five (25) feet. 

Added landscaping to adjacent properties to screen addition.  Along east side 
of building and adjacent to properties south of addition. 

ii. Any proposed dumpster enclosures must be screened with a fence/wall and 
landscaping.

iii. Perimeter landscaping (5 ft. depth) is required to screen the parking lots from 
the perimeter and adjacent development. Existing vegetation can count 
towards this.      

iv. A landscape plan will need to be submitted with the Planning Commission 
proposal.  

i. Stormwater Management – Will be required for the site and will need to be reviewed 
by City of Hudson Engineering Dept.

j. Fire Access – To be reviewed by the City Fire Department.     
k. Parking-non-residential:

i. Places of Religious Places of Worship are required to provide a minimum of 
one space for each four seats in the place of assembly. 

ii. Provide occupancy of gym in application and indicate if they are ever both 
occupied at the same time.

iii. Stall Dimensions - Parking spaces are subject to the dimensional requirements 
of Section 1207.12(k). Stalls dimensions have not been submitted.

iv. Maneuverability Areas: Parking areas will need to comply with Section 
1207.12 (n).

Parking:  Staff notes the following parking spaces are proposed for the development:
  

Onsite parking spaces 113 
Existing Sanctuary seats 128
Total parking spaces required 32
Total parking space provided 117

Design Review
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The architectural design will be reviewed for compliance with the architectural and design 
standards by the Architectural and historic Board of Review.  Staff offers the following 
preliminary comments:

 The front door or main entrance to a building shall be visible from the street. An 
entrance to a public building shall be clear and visible from the street and not obscured 
by building masses or fences.  Staff notes the addition conceals the existing front 
entrance however the building does contain a significant setback from the street.

 The addition is taller and more dominant than the existing mass.  It is also attached to the 
front of the building, which conflicts with our requirements for wings.  Could the 
addition be considered a main mass if a front entryway is added (a requirement of the 
main mass)?

 Question if the long span of roof van be broken up with reverse gable or dormers similar 
to the existing?

 Suggest using additional brick surfaces to match the existing structure.
 Submit a roof plan to better understand how the masses relate to each other.

  


